
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 17th June, 2021 
6.30 pm 

King Georges Hall, Northgate 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 6 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 Declaration of Interest Form 7 

 
Material Considerations  

 

8 - 9 

4.   Planning Applications for Determination  

 Agenda 10 - 11 

 
4.1   Planning Application 10/20/0709  

 Jamiatul Illm Wal Huda, Moss Street, Blackburn 12 - 27 

 
4.2   Planning Application 10/20/0934  

 Land to the North and South of Fishmoor Drive and 
Land to the East of Roman Road, Blackburn 

28 - 40 

 
4.3   Planning Application 10/21/0115  

 Glendale Farm, Tockholes Road, Darwen 41 - 56 

 
4.4   Planning Application 10/21/0277  

 Land off Lomond Gardens, Blackburn 57 - 118 

 
4.5   Planning Application 10/21/0477  

 Town Hall, King William Street, Blackburn 119 - 
127 

 
5.   Appeals Monitoring Report  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 To present Members with an update of recently decided 
appeals since the last monitoring report in October 2020. 
 

 

 Report 
Appeal monitoring decisions report - Planning 
committee meeting 17th June 2021.pdf 

128 - 
133 

 
6.   Tree Preservation Order - Oak Tree Barn off Greens 

Arms Road, Chapeltown Turton (ref: N30) 
 

 To request that the Committee endorse the actions of the 
Council’s Arboricultural Officer/Planning Manager 
(Development Management) in making and serving the Oak 
Tree Barn off Greens Arms Road, Chapeltown Turton Tree 
Preservation Order 2021. 
 
To request that the Committee confirm Oak Tree Barn off 
Greens Arms Road, Chapeltown Turton 2021 Tree 
Preservation Order (ref: N30) without modification.. 

 

 

 Confirmation of TPO - Oak Tree Barn 17th June 2021 
Oak Tree Barn - TPO Site Plan 
TPO Schedule 1 Spec 

134 - 
141 

 
PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS  

 

 

7.   Planning Enforcement Update Report  

 This report is to present to Members an overview of 
planning enforcement matters. The list of cases included in 
this report are in the main a list of cases where formal 
enforcement action is being taken and is not a list of every 
case, complaint or enquiry being dealt with. 
 

 

 Planning Enforcement Update Report 
Enforcement Update Report June 2021 

142 - 
150 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 09 June 2021  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 27th May, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, 
Khonat, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Riley, Browne, Marrow, Desai, Brookfield and 
Mahmood. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Safina Alam, Asad Laher, Rabia Saghir, Paul 
Withington, Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

1   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Zamir Khan and was substituted by 
Councillor Quesir Mahmood and Councillor Dave Harling who was substituted 
by Councillor Stephanie Brookfield.  
 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th April 2021 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

4   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning application. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

4.1   Planning Application 20/0760 
 
Speaker – Mr Arshed Dadhiwala (Objector)  
 
Applicant – Mr Zahim Khan  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Audley Sports and Community 
Centre, Chester Street, Blackburn, BB1 1DW 
 
Full Planning Application for: Erection of single storey deli-bar takeaway cabin 
(Use Class A5) 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 27th May, 2021 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
 

4.2   Planning Application 21/0122 
 
Speakers – Cllr Neil Slater (Objector) 
          Mr Phil Robinson (Applicant) 
 

Applicant – McDermott Homes  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Ellison Fold Way, Darwen, 
BB3 3ED. 
 
Proposed development: Full Planning Application for: Erection of 343 
dwellings with associated works including car parking, landscaping and open 
space.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
 
A named vote was requested and voting was recorded as follows: 
 
For 
Cllrs Smith, Akhtar, Casey, Desai, Brookfield, Jan-Virmani, Mahmood, Khonat, 
Riley 
Against  
Cllrs Russel, Browne, Marrow, Slater 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report and the Update report and as an agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the payment of £1,500,000; 
plus a monitoring fee of £15,000.  
 
Payments are to be phased over a 4 year period and relating to: 
 

- £100,000 for Green Infrastructure  
- £642,500 for Highways  
- £742,500 for Education  
- And £15,000 for monitoring fees  

 
Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of the 
date of the planning application being received, the Strategic Director of Place 
will have delegated powers to refuse the application. 
 

4.3   Planning Application 21/0137 
 
Applicant – Mr Czutkwona 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Wayoh Barn, Blackburn Road, 
Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0PZ 
 
Proposed development: Removal of Condition / Minor Material Amendment for 
Removal of Condition No.9, pursuant to planning application 10/20/0464 - 
Approval of reserved matters for appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 27th May, 2021 

for 5No dwellings, pursuant to outline permission 10/18/0183 - "to allow 
permitted development rights" 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
 

4.4   Planning Application 21/0278 
 
Applicant – Kier Living Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Pole Lane, Darwen 
 
Variation of Condition Nos 2, 4 and 6 pursuant to application 10/19/1209 - 
amendments of brick types, dividing fences between semi-detached plots, 
orientation of garage roof, all to Plots 8-31 and 39-85 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the amended conditions highlighted in the 
Director’s Report.  
 

4.5   Planning Application 21/0343 
 
Applicant – Kingswood Homes 

  
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Moorland Drive, Blackburn 
 
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of 
Condition No.2 pursuant to Hybrid planning application 10/19/0662 seeking 
"full planning permission for residential development of 155 dwellings and 
outline planning permission with all matters reserved except for access for 
residential development for up to 280 dwellings" to amend site layout and 
make plot substitutions 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the amended conditions highlighted in the 
Director’s Report  
 

5   Diversion of Public Footpath 123 Blackburn 
 
A report was submitted to seek committee approval for a public path order 
under the Highways Act 1980, Section 119 to divert part of public footpath 123 
Blackburn, at Milking Lane, Lower Darwen. 
 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (PROW) is continually reviewing the 
definitive map to correct errors and maintain the rights o
[...]
 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/20/0709

Mr H Saleh
30, Moss Street
Blackburn
BB1 5JT

Jamiatul Illm Wal Huda
Moss Street
Blackburn
BB1 5JT

Audley & Queens Park
Little Harwood & Whitebirk

Full Planning Application for Proposed  three storey playing courts

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/20/0934

Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd and Together 
Housing Group
C/O agent
 

Land to the North and South of Fishmoor 
Drive and Land to the East of Roman Road 
Blackburn

Blackburn South East

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Demolition of one substation building and the erection of 383 dwellings and associated works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/0115

Mr Lee Thompson
Glendale Farm, Tockholes Road
Tockholes
Darwen
BB3 0NR

Glendale Farm
Tockholes Road
Tockholes
Darwen
BB3 0NR

Darwen West

Full Planning Application for Proposed All-Weather Equestrian Riding Surface with Timber Post & Rail Fence

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 17/06/2021

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 04/06/2021 13:42:12Execution Time: 11 minute(s), 

Page 1 of 2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/21/0277

McDermott Homes Ltd
Jupiter House
Mercury Rise
Altham Business Park
Altham
BB5 5BY

Land off Lomond Gardens 
Blackburn

Livesey With Pleasington
Mill Hill & Moorgate

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Residential development consisting of 30 dwellings and associated infrastructure works

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/0477

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
One Cathedral Square
Blackburn
BB1 1FB

Town Hall
King William Street
Blackburn
BB1 7DY

Blackburn Central

Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for Remedial and renewal works to the Bay Roof projecting to the South facing Elevation to include 
increasing the diameter of the concealed downpipe within the left hand side (front view) Corinthian Column, renewing the outlets, roof finishes 
including flashing's/soakers and rainwater goods 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 04/06/2021 13:42:12Execution Time: 11 minute(s), 

Page 2 of 2

Page 11



REPORT OF THE  STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/20/0709 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Proposed three storey 
playing courts 
 
Site address: 
Jamiatul Illm Wal Huda 
Moss Street 
Blackburn 
BB1 5JT 
 
Applicant: Mr H Saleh 
 
Ward: Audley & Queens Park:  Councillors  Yusuf Jan-Virmani, Altaf Patel, 
Salim Sidat  
Ward: Little Harwood & Whitebirk: Mustafa Desai, Pat McFall, Abdul Patel 
 

         
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE the proposal, subject to the application of the conditions set out at 

section 4.1 of this report. 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1  This application is before the Planning & Highways Committee as it relates to 

a major development based on the provision in excess of 1000m2 of floor 
space. The proposal has also generated significant levels of public interest 
including the submission of a petition in support of the development 
containing 19 signatures. The petition was independently presented to the 
March 2021 meeting of the committee.  

 
2.2 The proposed development will provide a high quality recreational facility to 

meet the needs of the educational uses on site, as well as the surrounding 
community. The proposal is satisfactory from a technical point of view, with all 
issues having been addressed through the appl
[...]
ed prior to commencement of 
development; and a scheme for future management and maintenance of the 
surface water drainage to be agreed.  

 
6.6 Network Rail: Initial holding objection to ensure development and construction 

does not compromise rail assets to the south of the site. Following dialogue 
between the applicant and Network rail the objection has been removed 

 
6.7 Canal & River Trust:  No comment 
 
 
7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Martin Kenny, Principal Planner 

 
8.0 DATE PREPARED: 4th June 2021 
 
 

 

Page 27



SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          
Planning Application Ref:  10/20/0934 

 
Proposed development: Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for:  
Demolition of one substation building and the erection of 383 dwellings 
and associated works. 
 
Site address:  
 
Land to the North and South of Fishmoor Drive and Land to the East of 
Roman Road  
Blackburn 
 
Applicant: Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd and Together Housing 
Group 
 
Ward: Blackburn South East 
 
Councillor: James Shorrock 
Councillor:  Vicky Ellen McGurk 
Councillor:  Tony Humphrys 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fishmoor Reservoir

 

BLACKAMOOR

R CROFT

Page 28

Agenda Item 4.2



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to a Section 106 Agreement relating to 
education  provision and conditions, as set out in paragraph 4.1. 

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 Members supported the resolution to approve this application at the 

21st January 2021 meeting of the Planning & Highways Committee. 
Members agreed with the recommendation that the proposal would 
deliver a high quality bespoke housing development which widens the 
choice of family housing in the Borough.  The proposed development 
supports the Borough’s planning strategy for housing growth as set out 
in the Core Strategy, on land that was previously developed to the 
north west and south east of Fishmoor Drive and to 
[...]
he Strategic Director of Place to 

approve planning permission, subject to an agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to 
the payment of £395,000;  plus a monitoring fee of £3950.  
Payments to be phased as follows:   

   
• £199,475 is to be paid prior to commencement of the 

development (£197,500 for education and £1,975 monitoring 
fee); and 

• £199,475 is to be paid within 12 months after 
commencement (£197,500 for education and £1,975 
monitoring fee). 

 
Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months 
of the date of the planning application being received, the Strategic 
Director of Place will have delegated powers to refuse the application.  

Page 31



(i) The following conditions:                                                  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
REASON:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the 

development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 
accordance with the proposal received 7th October 2020 and with 
the following drawings / plans / information: (to be added). 

 
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are 
relevant to the consent. 

 
3. The exterior of the dwellings hereby approved shall be constructed 

in accordance with the following Material Schedules, received 6th 
January  2021: 

- Parcel 1.  Ref. SK587-PH1-MAT Rev E                                  
- Parcel 2.  Ref. SK587-PH2-MAT Rev C 
- Parcel 3.  Ref. SK587-PH3-MAT-Rev B 

 
REASON: To ensure that the external appearance of the 
development is satisfactory; in accordance with Policy 11 of the 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2 and the adopted 
Blackburn with Darwen Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
4. The dev
[...]
al meets the policy requirements of the Blackburn with Darwen Core 
Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, adopted Supplementary Planning Documents 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Approve subject to: 
 

Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Place to approve 
planning permission, subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the payment of £515,000;  
plus a monitoring fee of £5,099 (as set out at para 3.5.76).   

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of 
the date of the planning application being received, the Strategic 
Director of Place will have delegated powers to refuse the application.  

 
(i) The following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this planning permission. 
 

Page 73



REASON:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 

hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
proposal received 15th March 2021 and with the following drawings / plans 
/ information: (to be added). 

 
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are 
relevant to the consent. 

 
3. The exterior of the dwellings hereby approved shall be constructed in strict 

accordance with the materials specified in the submitted Design & Access 
Statement produced by McDermott Homes, received 15th March 2021, the 
submitted House Type drawings and corresponding ‘Materials Layout’ 
drawing numbered:  ML-01a.                                       

 
REASON: To ensure that the external appearance of the development is 
satisfactory; in accordance with Policy 11 of the Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Local Plan Part 2 and the adopted Blackburn with Darwen Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Docu
[...]
g, is close to the development and 

necessary. Although wider, the railway bridge presents similar hazards with a shared highway and 

footpath and the area needs an in depth safety and highway assessment and proposals to remedy a 

developing dangerous highway. 

 

Comment – Mill Hill Juniors. Received – 30/04/2021 

Thanks for your phone call, appreciate it opposed to what happened 6 months ago when we seen a road going 

through the land we have redevelopment plans for, not sure who's fault that was bit it sure was a shock.  

• Are there any drawings so we can see how it looks and impacts us as Neighbours? 

• On the list of Neighbours we are are not listed? 'Mill Hill Juniors F.C'  

• Has the section 106 money been allocated? If so can we have the details of where it has been allocated.  

• Will we be notified on the committee meeting? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 118



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0477 
 

Proposed development: Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for remedial 
and renewal works to the Bay Roof projecting to the South facing Elevation to 
include increasing the diameter of the concealed downpipe within the left hand 
side (front view) Corinthian Column, renewing the outlets, roof finishes 
including flashing's/soakers and rainwater goods 
 
Site address: 
Town Hall 
King William Street 
Blackburn 
BB1 7DY 
 
Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
 
Ward: Blackburn Central 
 
Ward Councillors: Zamir Khan, Samim Desai, Mahfooz Hussain 
 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 4.5



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.0.1 APPROVE, subject to the conditions recommended within Paragraph 4.0. 
 

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The application is before Members as the Old Town Hall is a Blackburn with 

Darwen Borough Council site and the application has been submitted by the 
Council’s Property Team, in line with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country 
P
[...]
the 
significance of the Town Hall building (as a Grade 2 Listed Building) or the 
character/appearance of Northgate Conservation Area and as such it satisfies 
the statutory requirement to preserve and the objectives contained in Chapter 
16 of the NPPF and the Local Plan. 

 
Ian Bond 
Lead for Specialist Services 
Growth Lancashire 

 
6.2 The application was advertised by site and press notices and no 

representations have been received. 
 
 
7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Claire Booth MRTPI, Senior Planning Officer 
 
8.0 DATE PREPARED: 03 June 2021 
 
 

 

Page 127



PLACE (GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT) DEPARTMENT 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT  

MANAGEMENT) 
 
REPORT TO  PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE -   17th JUNE 2021 
 
TITLE:  APPEALS MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARDS:  ALL 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members with an update of recently decided appeals since 

the last monitoring report in October 2020.   You can see from the 
attached table,  8 no  appeals in total were determined during the 
period 3rd October 2020 to 3rd June 2021.  7 no appeals were 
dismissed, and  one appeal was allowed. 

 
1.2 With regards to the appeals allowed by the Inspectorate, and the 

reasons provided, these have been duly considered in detail by 
officers, and have been incorporated in the decision making culture as 
part of the Planning Service’s Performance Improvement Plan, in order 
to reduce the number of appeals, and subsequently the number of 
appeals allowed. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
3.1 See the file numbers referred to. 
 
 
4.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager 
     (Development Management) 
 
 
5.0 DATE PREPARED   3rd June 2021 
 
 

Page 128

Agenda Item 5



APPEALS MONITORING REPORT RELATING TO APPEALS DETERMINED BETWEEN THE PERIOD  3rd OCTOBER 2020 AND  3rd JUNE 2021 
PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE – 17th JUNE 2021 

APPEAL START                  APPEAL              
[...]
 Chapeltown Turton (ref: N30) 
 
WARDS:  WEST PENNINE 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To request that the Committee endorse the actions of the Council’s 

Arboricultural Officer/Planning Manager (Development Management) in 
making and serving the Oak Tree Barn off Greens Arms Road, 
Chapeltown Turton Tree Preservation Order 2021. 

 
1.2 To request that the Committee confirm Oak Tree Barn off Greens Arms 

Road, Chapeltown Turton 2021 Tree Preservation Order (ref: N30) 
without modification.. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the actions of the Arborist and Planning Manager(Development 

Management) in making and serving the Oak Tree Barn off Greens 
Arms Road, Chapeltown Turton Tree Preservation Order 2021 be 
endorsed. 

 
2.2   That the Oak Tree Barn off Greens Arms Road, Chapeltown Turton 2021 

Tree Preservation Order (ref: N30) is confirmed without modification. 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND & RATIONALE 
 
3.1 In October 2020, the local planning authority received a formal pre-

application enquiry to convert the vacant barn into a dwellinghouse, 
which is located close to the Sycamore Tree, the subject of the tree 
preservation order (TPO) (ref: BL\2020\ENQ\09162), During the 
assessment of this enquiry, the Council’s Arboricultural Officer, 
considered the tree in question, was worthy of protection – see Image 
1 google street view image and image 2 – site location plan.  

 

Page 134

Agenda Item 6



 
Image 1: Google street view image showing position of sycamore tree. 
 

 
Image 2: Site location plan – sycamore tree T1. 
 

Page 135



3.2. The Arboricutural subsequently carried out a Tree Evaluation Method for 
Preservation Orders (TEMPO), which was undertaken on the 3rd 
November 2020. The assessment gave the tree a very high score as 
illustrated in image 3, which fully warrants a TPO. 

 

 
Image 3:  TEMPO Assessment 3rd November 2020. 
 

Page 136



3.3 A copy of the TPO and Schedule is attached to this report.  Image 4 
relate to the sycamore tree. 

 

 
 

Page 137



 
Image 4:  T1 Sycamore Tree at Oak Trees Barn. 
 
3.4 The tree is situated approximately 6 – 7m to the south of the barn, and 

is a large mature Sycamore that is a ‘notable’ tree in the area. The tree 
is 21m in Height and has a ‘Diameter at Breast Height of 1.3m and a 
Crown Spread of approximately 14m. The tree is part of a cluster of 
mature trees in the area which is characterised by these large trees as 
well immediate residential cottages and properties.   

  
3.5. The current freeholders of the land, where the tree is located, North 

Turton Parish Council and the ward councillors were informed of the 
proposed TPO on the 11th and 12th January 2021.  

 
3.6 No objections were received from the Parish or the ward councillors.  

Initially, the freeholders of the land objected to the proposed TPO.  
However, following discussions with the Council’s Arboricultural Officer, 
their objections were removed on the 17th February 2021, 
understanding why the TPO was made and understanding that this 
does not negatively affect them or their property.  No further 
representations have been received.  

 
3.7  The tree is of considerable amenity value and could potentially come 

under threat of removal, or severe pruning, if the barn is made suitable 
for residential living. The emergency Tree Preservation Order was 
made on the 11th January 2021 and the Council has six months in 
which to confirm this order. As such, the deadline for confirmation is 
11th July 2021 and if the TPO is not confirmed by this date it would not 

Page 138



be protected and could therefore be pruned/felled without requiring 
consent from the Council. 

 
 
4.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager 
     (Development Management) 
 
 
5.0 DATE PREPARED   7th June 2021 
 

Page 139



Armsgrove Farm 

· Issues 

Pond 

2.1m 

Foggs Cottage 

Oaktrees 

T1 

Issues 

Pump 
The 

Old Parsonage 

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Town & Country Plann
[...]
, Chapeltown Turton (ref: N30)
	Oak Tree Barn - TPO Site Plan
	TPO Schedule 1 Spec

	7 Planning Enforcement Update Report
	Enforcement Update Report June 2021






Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th June, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 June 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, 
Khonat, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Riley, Browne, Harling, Marrow, Baldwin and 
Desai. 
 
OFFICERS -  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

7   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Safina Alam.  
 

8   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th May 
2021 be confired and signed as a correct record.  
 

9   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

10   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

10.1   Planning Application 10/20/0709 
 
Applicant – Mr H Saleh  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Jamiatul Illm Wal Huda, Moss 
Street, Blackburn, BB1 5JT 
 
Full Planning Application for Proposed three storey playing courts.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
 

10.2   Planning Application 10/20/0934 
 
Applicant – Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd and Together Housing Group 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th June, 2021 

Location and Proposed Development – Land to the North and South of 
Fishmoor Drive and Land to the East of Roman Road, Blackburn  
 
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for: Demolition of one substation 
building and the erection of 383 dwellings and associated works.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Section 106 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the payment of £395,000; plus a monitoring fee of £3950. Payments to be 
phased as follows: 
 

 £199, 475 is to be paid prior to commencement of the development 
(£197,500 for education and £1,975 monitoring fee); and  

 £199,475 is to be paid within 12 months after commencement 
(£197,500 for education and £1,975 monitoring fee).  

 
Should the S106 agreement not be completed with 6 months of the date of the 
planning application being received, the Strategic Director of Place will have 
delegated powers to refuse the application.  
 

10.3   Planning Application 10/21/0115 
 
Applicant – Mr Lee Thompson  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Glendale Farm, Tockholes, Darwen, 
BB3 0NR  
 
Proposed all-weather equestrian riding surface with timber post and rail fence 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
 

10.4   Planning Application 10/21/0277 
 
Speaker – Mrs Robinson (Objector)  
 
Applicant – McDermott Homes Ltd  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land off Lomond Gardens, 
Blackburn  
 
Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Residential development 
consisting of 30 dwellings and associated infrastructure works. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the amended condition in the Update Report 
 

10.5   Planning Application 10/21/0477 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th June, 2021 

 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council   
  
Location and Proposed Development – Town Hall, King William Street, 
Blackburn, BB1 7DY 
 
Listed Building Application (Regulation 3) for remedial and renewal works to 
the Bay Roof projecting to the South facing Elevation to include increasing the 
diameter of the concealed downpipe within the left hand side (front view) 
Corinthian Column, renewing the outlets, roof finishes including 
flashing's/soakers and rainwater goods 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED - Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

11   Appeals Monitoring Report 
 
The Members were presented with an update of recently decided appeals 
since the previous report in October 2020. It was noted that 8 appeals were 
determined during the period from 3rd October 2020 to 3rd June 2021. From 
the 8 appeals 7 were dismissed and 1 was allowed.  
 
The appeals allowed by the Inspectorate, and the reasons provided, have 
been duly considered in detail by officers, and have been incorporated in the 
decision making culture as part of the Planning Service’s Performance 
Improvement Plan, in order to reduce the number of appeals and 
subsequently the number of appeals allowed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

12   Tree Preservation Order - Oak Tree Barn off Greens Arms Road, 
Chapeltown Turton (ref: N30) 
 
The Members of the Committee were requested to endorse the actions of the 
Council’s Arboricultural Officer/Planning Manager in making and serving the 
Oak Tree Barn off Green Arms Road, Chapeltown, Turton, Tree Preservation 
Order 2021.  
 
In October 2021 the local planning authority received a formal pre-application 
enquiry to convert the vacant barn into a dwelling house, which was located 
close to the Sycamore Tree, the subject of the tree preservation order (TPO) 
(ref: BL\2020\ENQ\09162), During the assessment of this enquiry, the 
Council’s Arboricultural Officer, considered the tree in question, was worthy of 
protection. 
 
The Arboricutural subsequently carried out a Tree Evaluation Method for 
Preservation Orders (TEMPO), which was undertaken on the 3rd November 
2020. The assessment gave the tree a very high score as illustrated in the 
report, which fully warrants a TPO. 
 
The tree was situated approximately 6 – 7m to the south of the barn, and was 
a large mature Sycamore that was a ‘notable’ tree in the area. The tree was 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th June, 2021 

21m in Height and had a ‘Diameter at Breast Height of 1.3m and a Crown 
Spread of approximately 14m. The tree was part of a cluster of mature trees in 
the area which was characterised by these large trees as well immediate 
residential cottages and properties.  
 
No objections were received from the Parish or the ward councillors. Initially, 
the freeholders of the land objected to the proposed TPO. However, following 
discussions with the Council’s Arboricultural Officer, their objections were 
removed on the 17th February 2021, understanding why the TPO was made 
and understanding that this does not negatively affect them or their property. 
 
The tree was of considerable amenity value and could potentially come under 
threat of removal, or severe pruning, if the barn was made suitable for 
residential living. The emergency Tree Preservation Order was made on the 
11th January 2021 and the Council had six months in which to confirm this 
order. As such, the deadline for confirmation is 11th July 2021 and if the TPO 
is not confirmed by this date it would not be protected and could therefore be 
pruned/felled without requiring consent from the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorsed the Arborist and Planning 
Manager (Development Management) in making and serving the Oak Tree 
Barn off Greens Arms Road, Chapeltown Turton Tree Preservation Order 
2021 
 

13   Planning Enforcement Update Report 
 
The Members were presented with an overview of planning enforcement 
matters. Included in the report were the main list of cases where formal 
enforcement action was being taken and was not a list of every case, 
complaint or enquiry being dealt with.    
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


